
Planning Committee
25 June 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Quorum: 2

Published: Monday, 17 June 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting.

6 Glebe Cottage, 4 Grassington Road.  Application ID: 190264  (Pages 5 - 20)

7 13 Upper Avenue.  Application ID: 190127  (Pages 21 - 30)

8 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  (Verbal Update)  

9 Appeal Decision -  40-48 Seaside Road  (Pages 31 - 34)

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as
[...]
ions/speaking-at-planning-committee/


3

The Chair will then invite speakers to the meeting table to address the Committee in the 
following order:

 Objector
 Supporter
 Ward Councillor(s)
 Applicant/agent

The objector, supporter or applicant can only be heard once on any application, unless it is 
in response to a question from the Committee.  Objectors are not able to take any further 
part in the debate.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 28 May 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 

Leigh Palmer (Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning)
Christopher Wright (Specialist Advisor for Planning)
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning); and
Emily Horne (Committee Officer)

Also in attendance:

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

2 Apologies for absence. 

No apologies were received.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

4 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



28 May 2019 2 Planning Committee

6 South Cliff Court, 11 South Cliff.  Application ID: 190116 

Planning permission for the replacement and alterations to balconies 
(Resubmission)  (Amended plans had been submitted to include the provision 
of screens on the western side of the balconies, to a height of 1700mm above 
the finished deck surface of the balconies).  – MEADS

Mr Huff, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, raising 
concerns regarding the future use and size of the balconies, the potential for 
noise disturbance and loss of privacy. He requested the Committee to impose 
a condition stating that the balconies should be no larger than those existing.

Officers explained that the replacement balconies had increased by 200mm in 
depth and were not accessed by the lounge.  

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to defer the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be deferred for the following 
reason:

That the application is deferred to officers to seek amendments to reduce the 
depth of the balconies by 200mm to match existing.

7 Land adjacent to Bedfordwell Court, Bedfordwell Road.  Application ID: 
190345 

Planning permission the erection of three temporary buildings to act as 
development site office and tuition space for construction training hub – 
UPPERTON

The Committee discussed the application and felt the scheme would be of 
benefit to Eastbourne.  

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the 
report.

8 Wish Tower Cafe, King Edwards Parade.  Application ID: 190157 

4no roof mounted branding logo signs (3 will be illuminated/with dimmable 
LED). 1no white neon strapline adjacent to the entrance door.  3no illuminated 
menu boxes. A4 2no illuminated menu boxes. A3 2no A-frame boards. 1no 
Accessible signage. 1no Deliveries signage. 6no Logo to planters – MEADS

The Committee discussed the application and felt that it would not contribute 
to light pollution.  

Page 2



28 May 2019 3 Planning Committee

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to approve the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be approved as set out in the 
report.

9 South Down National Park Authority Planning Applications 

There were none.

10 Appeal Decision - 31 Badlesmere Road 

Members noted that the Inspector had dismissed the appeal.

11 Appeal Decision - 137 Tolkien Road 

Members noted that the Inspector had allowed the appeal.

The meeting ended at 6.39 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
190264

Decision Due Date:
28 June 2019

Ward: 
Meads

Officer: 
James Smith

Site visit date: 
29th April 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 
Neighbour Con Expiry: 
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: 

Location: Glebe Cottage, 4 Grassington Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: : Demolition of existing dwelling. Proposed 16N° block of flats with 
associated parking to rear.        

Applicant: Urban Developments SE Ltd

Recommendation: Refuse 

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor (planning)
E-mail: James.Smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1 Executive Summary

1.1 The principle of residential development on this site is considered to be 
acceptable, as is the removal of the existing building, which is not locally or 
nationally listed, nor is it located within a Conservation Area.

1.2 The proposed development would be unacceptably bulky, resulting in an 
overbearing and over-dominant relationship towards the neighbouring 2½-storey 
dwelling, 6 Grassington Road.

1.3 The proposed car parking area would result in the unacceptable erosion of 
green space to the rear of the site, detracting from the verdant nature of the 
surrounding area and introducing a more intensive use that would cause undue 
disturbance towards neighbouring residents, leading to a loss of residential 
amenity. 

1.4 The proposed development would fail to deliver wider infrastructure needs in 
terms of affordable housing in accordance with the Councils adopted policy.

2 Relevant Planning Policies

2.1 Revised National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

2. Achieving sustainable development
4. Decision-making
5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
8. Promoting healthy and safe communities
9. Promoting sustainable transport
11. Making effective use of land
12. Achieving well-designed places

2.2 Eastbourne Core Strategy 2013

B1 Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution
B2 Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods
C11 Meads Neighbourhood Policy
D5 Housing
D7 Community, Sport and Health
D10 Historic Environment
D10a Design

2.3 Eastbourne Borough Plan Saved Policies 2007

NE28 Envi
[...]

8.4.3 As set out in para. 8.3.1, the potential expansion of the College Conservation 
Area to incorporate the site is currently at the consultation stage and has not 
been formally adopted. The impacts of the proposed development on its 
immediate surroundings will therefore be assessed on the basis of the current 
status of this land as an Area of High Townscape Value.

8.5 Design issues:

8.5.1 The proposed building would be of a contemporary design, in contrast to the 
existing more traditional dwelling that occupies the site. It would also be 
significantly larger than the existing building, in terms of height, width and depth.

8.5.2 Grassington Road is characterised by buildings of various designs, with more 
modern designs, such as the flats at Saffrons Mead being an established 
presence within the street scene. Prominent wide building frontages are also an 
established feature. The main unifying characteristic displayed within the street 
scene is the relatively uniform building line, with properties being set back from 
the road, and the presence of low boundary walling along site frontages.

8.5.3 The frontage of the proposed building would align with other buildings on the 
street and, therefore, the established building line would not be compromised. 
The development would also retain the majority of the wall to the front of the site, 
in-keeping with the general character of the street. 

8.5.4 Notwithstanding the above, the proposed building would extend to within close 
proximity of 6 Grassington Road, a 2½-storey semi-detached dwelling. It is 
considered that the proximity of the proposed 4-storey high elevation walls to 
this building would result in an abrupt increase in building height within the street 
scene which would lead to a discordant relationship between the two structures, 

Page 13



resulting in a negative impact upon the character and appearance of the street 
scene. The side elevations of the building, which do not include any windows, 
openings or distinctive architectural features, would also appear somewhat 
bland and oppressive, particularly given the height and prominence of the 
proposed building.

8.5.5 The car park serving the proposed development would occupy a significant 
proportion of the rear of the site. This area is currently a lawn and it borders 
garden and amenity space serving neighbouring dwellings and flats to the north, 
west and south. It is considered that the use of an area of this size for the 
parking of vehicles would compromise the character of the surrounding area by 
introducing a more intensive use to the rear of the building, that would conflict 
with the use of adjoining areas as amenity space. The expanse of hardstanding 
required to provide the car parking area would also conflict with the verdant 
nature of the rear of buildings on Grassington Road and surrounding roads. This 
impact would be compounded by the proposed removal of the cypressus 
hedging that currently marks the rear boundary of the site.

8.5.6 It is therefore considered that,  the elements of the scheme identified in the 
paragraphs above would result in the development causing harm to the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area and appearing as an 
incongruous and disruptive feature within the streetscape. It is therefore 
considered that the proposed development conflicts with Chapter 12 of the 
Revised NPPF, policy D10a of the Eastbourne Core Strategy and saved policies 
UHT1, UHT4 and UHT5 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan.

8.6 Residential Amenity:

8.6.1 The proposed building would be positioned between an existing 5-storey block 
of flats (Saffrons Mead) and a 2½-storey semi-detached dwelling (6 Grassington 
Road). The site also adjoins residential dwellings and flats on Meads Road. 

8.6.2 Windows and openings, including balconies, would be restricted to the front and 
rear elevations of the building. Although the proposed building would project 
approximately 9.5 metres further towards the rear of the site than the existing 
dwelling, it is considered that there is sufficient distance between the windows 
on the those of neighbouring properties that may be subjected to direct 
overlooking (not at acute angles) to prevent intrusive views towards these 
properties. The rear of properties on Meads Road, in a realistic field of vision, 
would be approximately 27 – 30 metres away. It is also noted that windows on 
Redman King House, which is to the rear of the site, approximately 38 metres 
from the rear elevation of the proposed building, do not serve habitable rooms.

8.6.3 It is, however, considered that the fourth floor balconies would also offer views to 
the sides which may be invasive towards residents at Saffrons Means and 6 
Grassington Road. As such, should the application be approved, a condition 
would be attached to secure 1.8 metre screening to the sides of these balconies 
in order to screen these views.

8.6.4 The proposed building is substantially larger than the existing dwelling in terms 
of bulk, mass and height. The building would reach within close proximity of the 

Page 14



side boundaries of the site, and would flank the side elevations of Saffrons Mead 
and 6 Grassington Road to the north and south respectively. It is acknowledged 
that these windows are already subject to a certain level of overshadowing from 
the existing dwelling occupying the site. The ground, first, second and third floor 
windows to the side elevations at Saffrons Mead do not provide the main source 
of natural light and outlook to any primary habitable rooms. It is noted that there 
is a balcony and larger windows at fourth floor level. However, given fact that the 
roof of the proposed building pitches away from the side elevation, and that the 
ridge height would be slightly lower than that of Saffrons Mead, it is not 
considered that these windows and balcony would suffer an unacceptable 
impact by way of overbearing or overshadowing 
[...]
 the proposed development would have a 
detrimental impact upon residential amenity for the reasons listed above and, as 
such, conflicts with chapter 12 and saved policies HO20 and NE28 of the 
Eastbourne Borough Plan.

8.7 Living Conditions for Future Occupants:

8.7.1 Each flat provides a level of Gross Internal Area (GIA) that complies with the 
DCLG’s  Technical housing standards – nationally described space standard, as 
is shown in the table below:-

Page 15



Unit Number Unit Size Required GIA Provided GIA
1 (GF) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 67.8 m²
2 (GF) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 65.1 m²
3 (1st) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 65.1 m²
4 (1st) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 70.1 m²
5 (1st) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 70.1 m²
6 (1st) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 65.1 m²
7 (2nd) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 65.1 m²
8 (2nd) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 70.1 m²
9 (2nd) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 70.1 m²
10 (2nd) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 65.1 m²
11 (3rd) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 65.1 m²
12 (3rd) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 70.1 m²
13 (3rd) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 70.1 m²
14 (3rd) 2 bedroom, 3 person 61 m² 65.1 m²
15 (4th) 3 bedroom, 5 person 86 m² 91.3 m²
16 (4th) 3 bedroom, 5 person 86 m² 91.3 m²

8.7.2 The internal layout of each unit is simple and avoids overly lengthy corridors or 
awkwardly shaped rooms. All habitable rooms are served by clear glazed 
windows that would provide good access to natural light and ventilation as well 
an unobstructed outlook. Upper floor flats would be accessible via a staircase 
and a lift. Ground floor flats would not be directly adjacent to the vehicular 
access, which would pass alongside the entrance hall, and would therefore be 
protected against excessive noise and vibration disturbance caused by vehicles 
entering and leaving the site. 

8.7.3 A small amount of landscaped amenity space, which would be accessible to all 
occupants, would be provided to the rear of the site. It is considered that this 
amount of space would be acceptable given 
[...]
the gate 
to open rather than remaining on the highway where they would cause an 
obstruction. Planting shown on the submitted plans on either side of the site 
access would provide a natural barrier to prevent vehicles leaving the access 
track and damaging site landscaping or posing a hazard to pedestrians.

8.8.4 The quantum of parking provided to serve the development is 16 spaces. 
Interrogation of the ESCC car parking demand toolkit suggests that this is an 
over provision and that 11 car parking spaces would be sufficient to serve the 
development. 

8.9 Landscape Impact:

8.9.1 Submitted site plans show tree removals on the northern, eastern and southern 
boundaries. A street tree would also be removed in order to allow for the 
proposed site access. The street tree appears to be relatively young, but does 
perform an important role in maintaining the verdant nature of Grassington 
Road, in combination with other street trees. It is therefore considered that, 
should the application be approved, compensatory tree planting would be 
required, with a new street tree provided to mitigate against the proposed loss.

8.9.2 The front of the site would incorporate a significant amount of soft landscaping 
which would contribute towards the verdant street scene and also compliment 
the general pattern of landscaped frontages which is present within the street 
scene. 

8.9.3 As set out earlier in this report, the hard surfacing of a significant proportion of 
the rear garden area is not considered to be acceptable as this would 
compromise the verdant and tranquil nature of the rear the land to the rear of 
properties on Grassington Road and surrounding streets. It is noted that a small 
amount of landscaping is proposed for this area but it is not considered that this 
would mitigate against the amount of soft landscaping that would be lost as a 
result of the formation of the car park.

8.10 Drainage

8.10.1 A Sustainable Drainage System Strategy, submitted with the proposed 
application, identifies infiltration via soakaways to be the preferred option for 

Page 17



surface water drainage. However, the report states the suitability for use of 
soakaways would need to be supported by percolation testing that is yet to be 
carried out. It is stated that if tests find that the use of soakaways in unsuitable, 
then on-site attenuation measures would need to be incorporated. This would 
potentially involve the installation of attenuation tanks below ground level, 
something which has not been factored in to the submitted plans.

8.10.2 Given the amount of additional site coverage by buildings and hardstanding that 
would be introduced by the proposed development, and the potential for surface 
water flooding onto neighbouring site as well as the public highway if surface 
water is not properly managed, the lack of a clear strategy for sustainable 
drainage is considered to be unacceptable.

9 Human Rights Implications

9.1 The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010. 

10 Recommendation

10.1 It is recommended that the application is refused for the following reasons.

10.2 The formation of a significant car parking area to the rear of the site would result 
in the loss of a sizeable area of green space, which currently contributes 
towards the verdant character and appearance of the surrounding area, and 
would also introduce a more intensive level of activity to the rear of the site 
which would cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents by way of 
noise, air and light emissions, in conflict with chapter 12 and saved policies 
HO20 and NE28 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan.

10.3 The considerable height, bulk and mass of the proposed building combined with 
the use of featureless flank elevation walls and its proximity to the neighbouring 
2½ dwelling at 6 Grassington Road would lead to it appearing overly dominant in 
terms with its relationship to that property and oppressive in terms of its 
relationship towards the occupants of that property, in conflict with Chapter 12 of 
the Revised NPPF, policy D10a of the Eastbourne Core Strategy and saved 
policies UHT1, UHT4 and UHT5 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan.

10.4 The failure to provide affordable housing, on site in full or to provide a sufficient 
commuted contribution is unacceptable. Allowing development of high value 
accommodation with no affordable provision would fail to contribute to the 
objective of creating mixed and balanced communities and, consequently, to 
make effective use of the site. The proposed development therefore conflicts 
with Policy D5 of the Eastbourne Core Strategy (2013) and Chapter 5 of the 
Revised National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

10.5 The submitted scheme does not include sufficient detail on how surface water 

Page 18



generated by the increased site coverage would be managed. It has therefore 
not been demonstrated that the development would not result in an 
unacceptable risk of surface water flooding both within the site and onto 
neighbouring sites and the public highway. The proposed development therefore 
conflicts with para. 165 of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(2019) and saved policy US4 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan.

11 Appeal

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No: 
190127 (PPP)

Decision Due Date: 
7 June 2019

Ward: 
Upperton

Officer: 
Neil Collins

Site visit date: Type: Planning 
Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 28 March 2019

Neighbour Con Expiry: 
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: 

Location: 13 Upper Avenue, Eastbourne

Proposal: Change of use from Class C2 Residential Care Home to a 
Sui-Generis HMO for no more than 34 persons with associated parking 
and cycle and bin storage        

Applicant: Mr Naveed Ali

Recommendation: Approve with conditions

Contact Officer(s): Name: Neil Collins
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Planning
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 410000

Map location 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



1 Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

This application is bought to the Planning Committee following referral by Chair of 
the Committee.

It is considered that the accommodation proposed by this scheme is acceptable and 
would not give rise to material impacts in terms of activity, parking and noise and 
disturbance.

Scheme is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

2 Relevant Planning Policies

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework

2.2

2.3

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan Policies 2013
B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution
B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods
C2: Upperton Neighbourhood Policy
D1: Sustainable Development
D5: Housing
D10a: Design

Eastbourne Borough Plan Saved Policies 2007
NE14: Source Protection Zone
NE18: Noise
UHT1: Design of New Development
UHT4: Visual Amenity
HO1: Residential Development Within the Existing Built-up Area
HO2: Predominantly Residential Areas
HO3: Retaining Residential Use
HO7: Redevelopment
HO14: Houses in Multiple Occupation
HO20: Residential Amenity
TR6: Facilities for Cyclists
TR7: Provision for Pedestrians
TR11: Car Parking
US4: Flood Protection and Surface Water Disposal

3 Site Description

3.1

3.2

The application site is a large plot on the northern side of Upper Avenue and 
comprises a substantial two-storey residential building, which is currently vacant but 
last in use as a Care Home.

Upper Avenue is residential in cha
[...]
posal have been assessed as part of the application process. 
Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the impact on local 
people is set out above. The human rights considerations have been taken into 
account fully in balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the proposals will 
not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 2010. 

10 Recommendation 

10.1

10.2

Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions;

Conditions:

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of permission.

Reason: To comply with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and County 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved drawings:

 Proposed Plans – SK02 Rev B, received 22nd May 2019;
 Proposed Site Plan and Elevations – SK03 Rev A, received 22nd May 

2019; 
 Design and Access Statement Rev A, dated 22nd May 2019 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) No more than 34 persons shall live at the property at any one time.

Reason: To prevent an over-intensification in the residential use of the site in 
the interest of the amenity of neighbouring occupants and the character of 
the area.

4) The HMO accommodation, hereby approved, shall not be occupied until a 
Management and Maintenance Plan, including internal and external areas 
and management in the event of disturbance or emergency, has been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the 
approved Management and Maintenance Plan shall be strictly adhered to 
while the property is in use as a HMO.

Reason: In order that the future occupiers are made aware of their 
responsibilities for ensuring adequate standards of visual appearance and to 
preserve the character of the surrounding area

5) The development, hereby approved, s
[...]
lines that great weight should be given to a heritage 

asset’s conservation.  The appeal proposal would lead to less than substantial 

harm to the significance of the designated heritage asset however what public 

Page 32



Appeal Decision APP/T1410/W/18/3214333 
 

 
3 

benefits there would be would not outweigh this harm.  Furthermore there are 

no other benefits, including to the Appellant, which to my mind would be of a 
scale to outweigh the harm to the BLI and Conservation Area which I have 

identified. 

Overall conclusion 

11. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal proposal would have 

unacceptable adverse effects on the character and appearance of the host 

property and the locality.  Accordingly the appeal is dismissed. 

 

D Cramond 

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019
	6 Glebe Cottage, 4 Grassington Road.  Application ID: 190264
	7 13 Upper Avenue.  Application ID: 190127
	9 Appeal Decision - 40-48 Seaside Road



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 25 June 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Peter Diplock (Chair) 

Councillors Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Barry Taylor, Candy Vaughan, 
Sammy Choudhury (as substitute for Md. Harun Miah) and Amanda Morris (as 
substitute for Jim Murray).

Officers in attendance: 

Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Emily Horne (Committee Officer), Leigh 
Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) and James Smith (Specialist Advisor for 
Planning).

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

2 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor Jim Murray and 
Md.Harun Miah.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Taylor declared a Prejudicial Interest in minute 7, 13 Upper 
Avenue, as he was the owner of a care home.  He withdrew from the room 
while the item was considered and did not vote.

4 Urgent items of business. 

There were none.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.



25 June 2019 2 Planning Committee

6 Glebe Cottage, 4 Grassington Road.  Application ID: 190264 

Planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling.  Proposed 16N° 
block of flats with associated parking to the rear. MEADS

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that should the 
recommendation to refuse be overturned by members, a requirement for a 
local labour agreement, including monetary contributions towards monitoring, 
would be attached either as a planning condition or included within a Section 
106 Legal Agreement.

Mr Chris Bennell, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, 
raising concerns regarding parking, access and overdevelopment.
 
Mr Scard, Chair of Meads Community Association, addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application.  He stated the application was out of keeping 
with the area and was in an area of high townscape value.

Mr Manas Chadha, applicant, spoke in response and said that the proposal 
would provide an affordable housing contribution and sustainable 
development of economic benefit. 

Councillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection to the application.  He said the current consultation to 
extend the College Conservation Area to encompass Grassington Road 
would, if formally adopted, have an impact on the site.  

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the resolution to refuse 
the application should include an additional condition regarding 
overdevelopment.

Councillor Taylor proposed a motion to refuse the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be refused as set out in the report 
but with reference to overdevelopment added to reasons for refusal 1 and 2. 
The revised reasons for refusal are listed below:-

1. The formation of a significant car parking area to the rear of the site 
would result in the loss of a sizeable area of green space, which 
currently contributes towards the verdant character and appearance of 
the surrounding area, represents an overdevelopment of the site and 
would also introduce a more intensive level of activity to the rear of the 
site which would cause harm to the amenities of neighbouring residents 
by way of noise, air and light emissions, in conflict with chapter 12 and 
saved policies HO20 and NE28 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan.

2. The considerable height, bulk and mass of the proposed building 
combined with the use of featureless flank elevation walls and its 
proximity to the neighbouring 2½ dwelling at 6 Grassington Road would 



25 June 2019 3 Planning Committee

lead to it appearing overly dominant in terms with its relationship to that 
property and oppressive in terms of its relationship towards the 
occupants of that property, and an overdevelopment of the site in 
conflict with Chapter 12 of the Revised NPPF, policy D10a of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy and saved policies UHT1, UHT4 and UHT5 
of the Eastbourne Borough Plan.

7 13 Upper Avenue.  Application ID: 190127 

Planning permission for the change of use from Class C2 Residential Care 
Home to a Sui-Generis HMO for no more than 34 persons with associated 
parking and cycle and bin storage – UPPERTON

Having declared a Prejudicial Interest, Councillor Taylor was absent from the 
room during discussion and voting on this item.

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, of an additional 
condition to the resolution, should the application be approved.

Mr Nolan, local resident, addressed the Committee in objection, raising 
concerns regarding loss of privacy, noise and disturbance, and the potential 
for occupants with multiple social needs to clash. 

Mr Naveed Ali, applicant, addressed the Committee in support, stating that 
the HMO would provide good quality accommodation for those who could not 
afford a 1 bedroom apartment.  He said a communal living room would be 
provided as well as a full time caretaker, 24hr CCTV, and an electronic entry 
system.  Residents would be fully vetted.

Councillor Maxted, Ward Councillor (spoke on behalf of Cllr Rodohan, Ward 
Councillor).  He said there was no guarantee the HMO would house local 
people and that he would prefer to see the number of beds reduced from 34 
to 20, with 3 shared rooms, and a live in manager providing full time support 
24hrs a day, 7 days a week. 

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the scheme would 
benefit from a reduction in the number of HMO units/occupants. 

Councillor Metcalfe proposed a motion to defer the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be deferred for the following 
reason:

That the application is deferred to officers to seek amendments to reduce the 
number of HMO units/occupants, prior to being brought back to the 
Committee.



25 June 2019 4 Planning Committee

8 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  (Verbal 
Update) 

There were none.

9 Appeal Decision - 40-48 Seaside Road 

Members noted that the Inspector had dismissed the appeal.

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm

Councillor Peter Diplock (Chair)


